
ABBREVIATIONS

- NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units
- MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
- pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
- ppm parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
- ppb parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (μg/L)
- ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
- ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

Inorganic Contaminants

| Year or Range | Contaminant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | MCL | MCLG | Unit of Measure | Source of Contaminant |
|------------------|-------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|-----|------|--------------------|--|
| 2014 | Fluoride | 0.0672 | 0.0672 | 0.0672 | 4 | 4 | ppm | Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |
| 2014 | Nitrate | 0.195 | 0.163 | 0.226 | 10 | 10 | ppm | Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits. |

Organic Contaminants

| Year or Range | Contaminant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | MCL | MCLG | Unit of Measure | Source of Contaminant |
|------------------|-------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|-----|------|--------------------|--|
| 2014 | Atrazine | 0.11 | 0.11 | 0.11 | 3 | 3 | ppb | Runoff from herbicide used on row crops. |

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

| Year | Disinfectant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Source of Disinfectant |
|------|---------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------|-------|--------------------|---------------------------------------|
| 2014 | Chloramine Residual | 1.7 | 0.60 | 3.20 | 4 | 4 | ppm | Disinfectant used to control microbes |

Regulated Contaminants

| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|---|-----------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|------|-------|-----------|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)* | 2014 | 30 | 20.2 - 43.9 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2014 | 59 | 32.2 - 118.4 | No goal for the total | 80 . | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2014 | 0.254 | 0.248 - 0.254 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Unregulated Contaminants

Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection byproducts. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

| Year or Range | Contaminant | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | Unit of Measure | Source of Contaminant |
|------------------|----------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|--------------------|---|
| 2014 | Chloroform | 31.8 | 31.8 | 31.8 | ppb | Byproduct of drinking water disinfection. |
| 2014 | Bromodichloromethane | 14.4 | 14.4 | 14.4 | ppb | Byproduct of drinking water disinfection. |
| 2014 | Dibromochloromethane | 3.51 | 3.51 | 3.51 | ppb | Byproduct of drinking water disinfection. |

Violations Table

| Chlorine | | | |
|--|-----------------|-------------------|---|
| Some people who use water containing chlo MRDL could experience stomach discomfor | | MRDL could experi | ence irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation . |
| Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). | 07/01/2014 | 09/30/2014 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

| Lead and Copper Rule | | | |
|---|-----------------|----------------------|---|
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public healead and copper containing plumbing materials | | and copper levels in | n drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2013 | 07/30/2014 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

Lead and Copper

Definitions

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper | 2014 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.351 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 2014 | 0 | 15 | 3.58 | 1 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Required Additional Health Information for Lead

"If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead."

Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea and associated headaches.

| Year | Contaminant | Highest Single Measurement | Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits | Turbidity Limits | Unit of Measure | Source of Contaminant |
|------|-------------|-------------------------------|---|---------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| 2014 | Turbidity | 0.35 | 99.4 | 0.16 | NTU | Soil runoff. |

Total Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA.

Fecal Coliform REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

1390015

Page 4 of 4

2013 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report